

## Legislation Details

File #:	18-0	G-030	Version	: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Staff Report Statu				Status:	Carried	
File created:	2/20/2018 In contr				In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	3/5/2018 Final act				Final action	: 3/5/2018	
Title:	ONTARIO MUNICIPAL COMMUTER CYCLING GRANT (WARDS 7 AND 8)						
	1. That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Barrie a Transfer Payment Agreement (Agreement) with the Province of Ontario for funding under the Ontario Municipal Commuter Cycling (OMCC) grant allocated in the provincial fiscal year 2017/2018.						
	2. That the City of Barrie commits to implementing the projects and spending of the 2017/2018 grant funding in accordance with all provisions specified within the Agreement.						
	3. That the Director of Finance and Director of Engineering be delegated the authority to execute any and all additional required documentation on behalf of the City of Barrie as required by the OMCC associated with the 2017/2018 funding subsequent to the execution of the Agreement.						
	4. That the City of Barrie commits to providing funding equivalent to a minimum of twenty percent of the 2017/2018 funding provided to the City of Barrie under the OMCC.						
	5. That the funding awarded to the City of Barrie through the 2017/2018 OMCC program be allocated to the following locations:						
	a) Mapleview Drive West - Highway 27 to Essa Road - Reconstruction of multi-use trail; and						
	b) Hurst Drive - Brennan Avenue to Minet's Point Road - Construction of multi-use trail.						
	6. That the 2018, 2019 and 2020 phases of the capital project Citywide Cycling Network Program (capital project Z382) be adjusted and approved to a gross cost of \$1,330,000 with funding of \$1,013,539 from the OMCC grant and \$316,462 from the Tax Capital Reserve (TCR).						
	7. That the City of Barrie commits to obtaining all required approvals for each project prior to use of OMCC funding. (ENG003-18) (File: R00)						
Sponsors:			-				
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. ENG003-180226.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action B	У			Action	Result
3/5/2018	2	City Co	uncil			Adopted	
2/26/2018	1	Genera	I Committee	е		recommended for consideration of adoption (Section "A")	